the Fenger amendment as found on page 455 of the Legislative Journal.)

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{PRESIDENT:}}$ All right, the Chair recognizes Senator Fenger.

SENATOR FENGER: Mr. President and members of the body, this amendment is offered at the request of the State Auditor of Public Accounts office. It merely specifies beyond any doubt as to who appoints the Secretary of the Public Accountancy Board. The language says that the Governor will appoint the 8 members and a Secretary shall be appointed. Inserting the words "by the board" will remove any doubt as to who will, in fact, appoint that "ecretary. I would urge the adoption of the amendment.

PRESIDENT: Any discussion on the Fenger amendment to LB 92? If not, all those in favor signify by voting aye, opposed nay. Have you all voted? Record the vote.

CLERK: 33 ayes, 0 mays, Mr. President, on adoption of Senator Fenger's amendment.

PRESIDENT: The motion carries. The Fenger amendment is adopted. Any further amendments, Mr. Clerk?

CLERK: I have nothing further on the bill, Mr. President.

PRESIDENT: Senator Kilgarin.

SENATOR KILGARIN: I move LB 92 be advanced to E & R for Engrossment.

PRESIDENT: Motion to advance LB 92 to E & R for Engrossment. Any discussion? All those in favor signify by saying aye. Opposed nay. LB 92 is advanced to E & R for Engrossment. The next bill, LB 199.

CLERK: There are E & R amendments, Mr. President.

PRESIDENT: The Chair recognizes Senator Kilgarin.

SENATOR KILGARIN: I move the E $\&\ R$ amendments to LB 199 be adopted.

PRESIDENT: Motion to adopt the E & R amendments to LB 199. Any discussion? All those in favor signify by saying aye. Opposed nay. The E & R amendments on